ZBA Minutes

December 9, 2004

8 p.m., The Annex

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Peter Kamenstein





William Monti





Anthony Schembri





Deidre McGovern

MEMBER ABSENT:
Ronald Stewart 

OTHERS PRESENT:
Gerald Reilly, Counsel

Janice Will, Recording Secretary

Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the December 9, 2004 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The Chairman set the next meeting for January 13, 2005.  

The minutes of the November 18, 2004 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

Chairman Kamenstein announced that, as only 4 Board members were present, any parties who would rather have their requests heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them. 

HEARING CONTINUED:

BA04-33 Amus, Nora and Todd (27 June Road) – Appeal – To overturn a decision by the Building Inspector (per Article XVII Section 250-108-A) dated May 3, 2004 determining that the proposed renovation of the applicants’ existing residence qualifies as construction of a new house, thus requiring construction of a new septic system.

The Chairman announced that this application would be held over until January.

BA04-54 DePaoli, Barbara (14 Front Street, Alfred Hoffman, Proprietor) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setbacks per Article V Section 250-15 in order to install a free-standing walk-in refrigerator in the southwest corner of the subject lot.  A variance of 20 ft. single and 49 ft. combined is requested (20 ft. single and 50 ft. combined/ required; 0.18 and 1.18 ft. combined/proposed). 

Chairman Kamenstein announced that Mr. Hoffman had requested that his application be held over until January.

BA04-51 Pezzillo, John and Michele (12 Finch Road) – Appeal/Interpretation - Applicants seek a determination that the subject property is a separate building lot and has not merged with their neighboring lots, contrary to a determination by the Building Inspector, and request an interpretation of the zoning map and the Zoning Ordinance, per Article XVII Section 250-108 (A and B). 

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Board was in receipt of Memos of Law from both Michael Sirignano, attorney for the Pezzillos, and Gerald Reilly, attorney for the Board.  The Chairman explained that, although Mr. Sirignano and Mr. Reilly do not agree on a point to point basis, they had come to the same conclusion regarding the Pezzillos’ appeal; namely that, because the subdivision precedes the formation of a Planning Board and the plat was filed with the Westchester County Registry, the subdivision is valid, and the lots in question would not have merged.

Gerald Reilly further explained that the merger statute in the Town Ordinance only deals with Planning Board-approved subdivisions.

Chairman Kamenstein said that, because Mr. Sirignano and Mr. Reilly were in agreement, he did not think there were any outstanding issues to be discussed.

William Monti asked how, if the roads on the subdivision map were never paved or otherwise improved, they would still be considered valid roads.

Mr. Reilly said it is because the statute in North Salem only addresses Planning Board-approved subdivisions, for which it establishes rules.  The subdivision in question pre-dates the formation of the Planning Board. He went on to say that rectifying/changing the local statute would be up to the Town Board.  

The Chairman said he didn’t think such a change could be used retroactively in the Pezzillos’ case, and Mr. Reilly said that was correct.  When the Chairman asked if the Ordinance could be changed regarding lot mergers, Mr. Reilly said a caveat could be added that says all subdivisions are effected, which is not the case at present.

Mr. Monti asked if Mr. Reilly would recommend this correction to the Town Board, and Mr. Reilly replied that Roland Baroni, attorney for the Town, had done so 3 or 4 years ago.  Mr. Monti then asked if such a statute were being considered as part of the Comprehensive Plan.  Mr. Reilly said he didn’t know, and he added that copies of his memo regarding the Pezzillo application had been sent to the Town Board and Planning Board.   

The Chairman said he would look into the matter.  He stated that the Board had received numerous letters regarding the Pezzillo application, most of which objected to the appeal.  He announced that anyone in disagreement with the Board of Appeals’ decision may file an Article 78 proceeding.  There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly said the gist of the Resolution would be that the Board had reversed the Building Inspector’s determination, and the Pezzillo lots have not merged.

Motion by:

Anthony Schembri

Seconded by:
Deidre mcGovern

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Appeal granted, as requested.

BA04-55 Gumbs, Kenneth and Patricia L. (12 First Street) – Area Variance – For the construction of a detached 2-car garage in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  The following variances are requested:

· Decrease the required rear yard setback by 6 ft. (35 ft. required; 29 ft. proposed);

· Increase the maximum permitted building coverage from 10% (2222 sq. ft.) permitted to  10.7% (2375 sq. ft.) proposed;

· Increase the maximum permitted floor area ratio from .20 permitted to .23 proposed.

The Chairman stated that, as Anthony Schembri was recusing himself from the vote on the Gumbs application, a unanimous vote from the remaining 3 Members present would be required to grant the variances.

Mr. Gumbs handed in letters from the neighbors who live on either side of his property, stating that they had no objections to his request.  He explained that while he was submitting new plans for a smaller garage, he would still need variances.  Mr. Gumbs added that he would not need the F.A.R. variance after all.

Bruce Thompson explained that he had determined that the attic in the Gumbses’ house had a ceiling height of less than 6 ft. 3 in., and so would not be included in the calculation of existing F.A.R.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Building Inspector had assured him that the calculations in Mr. Gumbs’ application were correct.

Mr. Gumbs said the garage he had originally planned to build was 38 ft. x 33 ft. (1254 sq. ft.), but the current proposal was for a 25 ft. x 30 ft. (750 sq. ft.) garage.  He stated his intention to use siding on the garage to match new siding to be put on his house, and he added that the garage will be barn-like in appearance.

The Chairman asked how high above grade the rear of the garage will be.  Mr. Schembri measured the submitted drawing of the garage and answered that it will be 17.3 ft. 
Mr. Monti asked if any kind of landscaping was planned, and Mr. Gumbs said he would be willing to plant some trees or shrubs.

The Chairman said it would be appropriate to plant trees, and he requested that 3, 6 ft.-high evergreen trees be planted on the north and east sides of the garage to soften its appearance.

Noting there were no further comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Schembri:
Recused

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variances granted as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA04-56 Baldi, Marco (43 Oak Ridge Road)– Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback per Article V Section 250-15 to permit construction of a 12 ft. x 20 ft. shed.  A variance of 10 ft. is requested (15 ft. required; 5 ft. proposed).

The Chairman called on Mr. Baldi, who explained that he had spoken to his nearest neighbor about the proposed shed, and he handed in a letter from the neighbor, stating there was no objection.  Mr. Baldi showed the Board photographs of his existing shed and the proposed location for the new one.  He said he would remove the old shed.

Mr. Schembri asked what the shed would be used for, and Mr. Baldi replied that he wanted it for his lawn mower, snow blower, outdoor furniture, bicycles, etc.

Mr. Monti asked what another outbuilding in one of the photographs was, and Mr. Baldi told him it was his neighbor’s garage.  Mr. Monti commented that Mr. Baldi’s shed would block his view of the neighbor’s garage.

Chairman Kamenstein said the shed could not be used as a garage or converted into an accessory apartment, and Mr. Baldi said he understood.  

Mr. Monti asked if Mr. Baldi intended to have electricity in the shed, and Mr. Baldi said he did not.

Mr. Schembri asked why he was proposing to build the shed so close to the side yard line, and Mr. Baldi said it was mainly to block the view of his neighbor’s garage.  He added that the Building Inspector had been out to see the proposed location.  Mr. Baldi said he wanted to preserve as many trees as possible, so he might actually angle the shed closer to his house.

Mr. Reilly told Mr. Baldi that he could not move the shed closer to the property line.

Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Baldi would want to keep away from his septic field.  Displaying a copy of the survey of his property, Mr. Baldi showed the Chairman the location of the septic field, which is well away from the proposed location of the shed.

Mr. Monti asked if he intended to build a foundation, and Mr. Baldi said he would probably build the shed on piers.  He also said the shed would be built of wood frame with shingles like his house.  

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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